

GULFSTREAM PARK - March 22, 2025 - Race 1

MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT - Thoroughbred

(INCLUDES UP TO \$5,000 FBIF) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. Three Year Olds, 118 lbs.; Older, 125 lbs. (If no three-year-olds are entered, older weight will revert to 122 lbs.).

Distance: Seven Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Clearly Now - 1:20.17 - April 1, 2017)

Purse: \$94,000

Includes: \$14,000 FTTHA-FOA

Includes: \$5,000 FTBOA - FL TB Owner Brdr Assoc Fund

Available Money: \$94,000

Value of Race: \$70,000 1st \$42,000, 2nd \$14,700, 3rd \$7,700, 4th \$3,500, 5th \$700, 6th \$700, 7th \$700

Weather: Clear, 73° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 12:54 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
13Feb25 ⁴ GP ²	5	Vino Frizzante (Alvarado, Junior)	125	L bf	5	7	6 ^{Head}	4 ^{1 1/2}	2 ¹	1 ^{2 1/2}	0.90*	bid3/8,3p,lt gn,clr
---	4	Fantastic Flame (Davis, Dylan)	125	L	4	1	1 ¹	1 ¹	1 ¹	2 ^{5 1/4}	2.30	svd gnd,caught,chs on
5Feb25 ¹ GP ⁵	3	On Moonlight Bay (Ruiz, Jorge)	125	L	3	5	3 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	3 ²	3 ^{3 1/4}	9.50	stalk,2p,outkicked
21Feb25 ³ GP ²	2	Secret Revenge (Bravo, Joe)	125	L	2	4	7	7	4 ^{Head}	4 ^{1/2}	14.00	inside,3p,pass tiring
---	1	Glamorama (Panici, Luca)	118	L	1	6	5 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{Head}	6 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{Neck}	14.10	svd gnd,faded
---	7	Abino Bay (Salles, Leo)	125	L f	7	2	4 ^{Head}	6 ^{1/2}	5 ^{Head}	6 ¹²	39.90	outside,2p,empty
13Feb25 ⁴ GP ⁴	6	Calathea (Lopez, Paco)	125	L f	6	3	2 ¹	3 ^{1 1/2}	7	7	6.30	chase,svd gnd,tired

Fractional Times: 23.08 46.28 1:11.79

Final Time: 1:24.51

Split Times: (23:20) (25:51) (12:72)

Run-Up: 30 feet

Winner: Vino Frizzante, Dark Bay or Brown Filly, by [Vino Rosso](#) out of Fabulous Babe, by Touch Gold. Foaled Feb 09, 2021 in Kentucky.

VINO ROSSO

Winner's sire standing at Spendthrift

Breeder: Scott Pierce

Owner: David E. Campbell

Trainer: Hiles, Jeff

Total WPS Pool: \$217,050

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
5	Vino Frizzante	3.80	2.40	2.10	\$1.00 Exacta	5-4	6.50	193,546
4	Fantastic Flame		3.20	2.60	\$0.50 Trifecta	5-4-3	11.60	92,671
3	On Moonlight Bay			3.20	\$0.10 Superfecta	5-4-3-2	7.26	61,502

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
5	Vino Frizzante	7	6 ^{3 3/4}	4 ^{2 1/2}	2 ¹	1 ^{2 1/2}
4	Fantastic Flame	1	1 ¹	1 ¹	1 ¹	2 ^{2 1/2}
3	On Moonlight Bay	5	3 ²	2 ¹	3 ²	3 ^{7 3/4}
2	Secret Revenge	4	7 ^{3 3/4}	7 ^{4 3/4}	4 ⁴	4 ¹¹
1	Glamorama	6	5 ^{2 1/4}	5 ⁴	6 ^{4 1/4}	5 ^{11 1/2}
7	Abino Bay	2	4 ²	6 ^{4 1/4}	5 ⁴	6 ^{11 3/4}
6	Calathea	3	2 ¹	3 ¹	7 ^{5 3/4}	7 ^{23 3/4}

Trainers: 5 - Hiles, Jeff; 4 - Moubarak, Tareq; 3 - Margotta, Jr., Anthony; 2 - Lerman, Michael; 1 - Arnold II, George; 7 - De Paulo, Michael; 6 - Sancal, Murat

Owners: 5 -David E. Campbell; 4 - Sport of Kings Racing Partners LLC and Sizemore, Eric; 3 - St. Elias Stable and ARM Racing LLC; 2 -Michael Lerman; 1 - Luttrell, Austin, Luttrell, Amanda, Bromagen II, Glenn S. and O'Connor, Matthew; 7 - Sea Glass Stables, LLC; 6 -Nimet Arif Kurtel;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

VINO FRIZZANTE raced off the pace on the outside up the backstretch, began a bid from the three path coming around the turn and gained ground late to pull clear. FANTASTIC FLAME led the way up the backstretch, saved ground around the turn, was caught in late stretch and kept on to the finish. ON MOONLIGHT BAY stalked the pace setter on the outside through the opening quarter, navigated the turn from the two path and was outkicked in the lane but kept on to the wire. SECRET REVENGE raced off the pace on the inside through the early going, came around the bend in the three path and passed tiring horses in the stretch. GLAMORAMA raced in the middle of the pack on the inside up the backstretch, saved ground around the turn and faded in the lane. ABINO BAY raced in the middle of the pack on the outside up the backstretch, continued around the turn in the two path and was empty in the stretch. CALATHEA chased the pace setter on the inside up the backstretch, saved ground around the turn and tired in the lane.

Denotes OBS Graduate



[Video Race Replay](#)

GULFSTREAM PARK - March 22, 2025 - Race 2

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD. Weight, 118 lbs. Claiming Price \$35,000. (If deemed inadvisable to run this race over the turf course, it will be run on the Tapeta Course at One Mile and Seventy Yards) (Rail at 45 feet). **Claiming Price:** \$35,000

Distance: One Mile On The Turf **Current Track Record:** (Mr. Light (ARG) - 1:31.41 - January 3, 2005)

Purse: \$37,000

Includes: \$4,000 FTHA-FOA

Includes: \$5,000 FBIF - Florida Bred Incentive Fund

Available Money: \$37,000

Value of Race: \$29,800 1st \$16,800, 2nd \$5,600, 3rd \$4,600, 4th \$1,400, 5th \$280, 6th \$280, 7th \$280, 8th \$280, 9th \$280

Weather: Clear, 73° **Track:** Firm

Off at: 1:25 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
15Feb25 ¹² GP ¹⁰	3	Warrior Wayne (Rojas, Renzo)	118	L	3	2	3 ¹	3 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	1 ¹ 1/2	1 ¹ 3/4	18.20	rate back ins, up 3/16
17Jan25 ⁵ GP ⁸	5	Dreambuilder (Lopez, Paco)	118	L	5	3	4 ^{1/2}	4 ^{Head}	3 ¹	2 ¹	2 ¹	2.70*	3wd, aim, 2nd best
16Feb25 ¹ GP ⁸	8	Bad Obsession (Reyes, Leonel)	118	L b	7	6	6 ¹	6 ¹	6 ^{1/2}	5 ^{1/2}	3 ^{3/4}	11.70	3wd, rallied
12Feb25 ⁹ GP ²	2	Rozagante (Zayas, Edgard)	118	L	2	5	5 ¹	5 ¹	5 ¹	3 ^{1/2}	4 ^{Nose}	3.70	2wd gain, flattened
30Aug24 ² SAR ⁴	9	Richard Ave (Alvarado, Junior)	118	L b	8	7	7 ²	7 ¹	7 ¹	6 ¹ 1/2	5 ²	3.40	bumped start, 2wd
---	7	Develop Product (Jaramillo, Emisael)	118	L b	6	9	8 ¹ 1/2	8 ²	4 ^{1/2}	4 ^{Head}	6 ² 1/4	19.70	4wd move, fail sustain
---	4	El Silencio (Rios, Jesus)	118	L b	4	8	9 ^{1/2}	9 ¹	8 ²	7 ^{Head}	7 ² 1/2	81.30	failed to menace, 2-3w
12Feb25 ⁶ GP ³	1	Admiral Nelson (Davis, Dylan)	118	L b	1	1	1 ^{Head}	1 ⁴	1 ²	8 ⁵	8 ⁵ 1/4	2.90	pace 3-4paths,faltered
---	10	Game of Power (Morelos, Jose)	118	L	9	10	10	10	10	9 ^{Head}	9 ² 3/4	95.90	bumped start, 2-3wd
24Aug24 ⁷ SAR ⁹	11	Outta Money (Vasquez, Miguel)	118	L	10	4	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}	9 ² 1/2	10	10	17.60	speed 2wd, done early

Fractional Times: 23.47 47.31 1:11.41 1:23.53

Final Time: 1:35.23

Split Times: (23:84) (24:10) (12:12) (11:70)

Run-Up: 40 feet **Temporary Rail:** 45 feet

Winner: Warrior Wayne, Bay Colt, by War of Will out of Bunairgead (IRE), by =New Approach (IRE). Foaled Apr 26, 2022 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Hinkle Farms & Ian Fransiak

Owner: Shamrock Stables LLC and Magdalena Racing

Trainer: McPeek, Kenneth

1 Claimed Horse(s): Dreambuilder New Trainer: Guadalupe Preciado New Owner: Silver Trail Stables LLC

Claiming Prices: 3 - Warrior Wayne: \$35,000; 5 - Dreambuilder: \$35,000; 8 - Bad Obsession: \$35,000; 2 - Rozagante: \$35,000; 9 - Richard Ave: \$35,000; 7 - Develop Product: \$35,000; 4 - El Silencio: \$35,000; 1 - Admiral Nelson: \$35,000; 10 - Game of Power: \$35,000; 11 - Outta Money: \$35,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Sigan Viendo (Trainer)

Total WPS Pool: \$278,202

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
3	Warrior Wayne	38.40	12.20	7.60	\$1.00 Exacta	3-5	90.30	232,983
5	Dreambuilder		5.00	3.80	\$0.50 Trifecta	3-5-8	382.50	116,865
8	Bad Obsession			6.40	\$0.10 Superfecta	3-5-8-2	206.75	77,287
					\$1.00 Daily Double	5-3	49.80	85,414

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
3	Warrior Wayne	2	3 ^{Head}	3 ⁴ 1/2	2 ²	1 ¹ 1/2	1 ¹ 3/4
5	Dreambuilder	3	4 ¹ 1/4	4 ⁵ 1/2	3 ² 1/2	2 ¹ 1/2	2 ¹ 3/4
8	Bad Obsession	6	6 ² 3/4	6 ⁶ 1/2	6 ⁵	5 ³	3 ² 3/4
2	Rozagante	5	5 ¹ 3/4	5 ⁵ 1/2	5 ⁴	3 ² 1/2	4 ³ 1/2
9	Richard Ave	7	7 ³ 3/4	7 ⁷ 1/2	7 ⁵ 1/2	6 ³ 1/2	5 ³ 1/2
7	Develop Product	9	8 ⁵ 3/4	8 ⁸ 1/2	4 ³ 1/2	4 ³	6 ⁵ 1/2
4	El Silencio	8	9 ⁷ 1/4	9 ¹⁰ 1/2	8 ⁶ 1/2	7 ⁵	7 ⁷ 3/4
1	Admiral Nelson	1	1 ^{Head}	1 ⁴	1 ²	8 ⁵ 1/4	8 ¹⁰ 1/4
10	Game of Power	10	10 ⁷ 3/4	10 ¹¹ 1/2	10 ¹¹	9 ¹⁰ 1/4	9 ¹⁵ 1/2
11	Outta Money	4	2 ^{Head}	2 ⁴	9 ⁸ 1/2	10 ¹⁰ 1/4	10 ¹⁸ 1/4

Trainers: 3 - McPeek, Kenneth; 5 - D'Angelo, Jose; 8 - Smullen, Heather; 2 - Joseph, Jr., Saffie; 9 - Weaver, George; 7 - Braddy, J.; 4 - Garcia, Rodolfo; 1 - Casse, Mark; 10 - Quiroz, Angel; 11 - Moubarak, Tarek

Owners: 3 - Shamrock Stables LLC and Magdalena Racing; 5 - P and G Stable; 8 - Big Bang Racing LLC and Smullen, Heather; 2 - Green With MV Stable; 9 - Repole Stable and Team Penney Racing; 7 - Champion Equine LLC; 4 - Caroni Stable and Sebuacan Inc.; 1 - Hunsicker Equine Associates, LLC, Rocky Top Stable (Ventura), Ventura, James and Quintessential Racing Florida LLC; 10 - Porta Pia Stables LLC; 11 - Sport of Kings Racing Partners LLC;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

WARRIOR WAYNE had early speed inside, rated back as a rival was intent on the lead early on the backstretch, advanced inside around the far turn, took over turning for home, quickly cleared and held clear under a steady drive. DREAMBUILDER raced in range three wide, advanced three wide around the far turn, had aim outside of the winner through the lane but was second best. BAD OBSESSION raced off the pace three wide and rallied for the show. ROZAGANTE saved ground in midpack, edged closer two wide around the far turn, made some progress in upper stretch but flattened out in the final furlong. RICHARD AVE bumped at the start, raced off the pace two wide and never threatened. DEVELOP PRODUCT raced off the early pace three wide, moved four wide into contention rounding the far turn but failed to sustain the bid in the lane. EL SILENCIO failed to menace while racing two and three wide. ADMIRAL NELSON set the pace well off the rail and faltered after six furlongs. GAME OF POWER bumped at the start, raced two and three wide and made little impact. OUTTA MONEY had early speed two wide and was through after a half.

GULFSTREAM PARK - March 22, 2025 - Race 3

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Three Year Olds, 118 lbs.; Older, 125 lbs.

Claiming Price \$12,500 (If no three-year-olds are entered, older weight will revert to 122 lbs.). (NW2 L) **Claiming Price:** \$12,500

Distance: One And One Sixteenth Miles On The All Weather Track **Current Track Record:** (Fighter in the Win - 1:39.91 - February 4, 2024)

Purse: \$26,000

Includes: \$3,000 FTHA-FOA

Available Money: \$26,000

Value of Race: \$25,490 1st \$15,600, 2nd \$5,430, 3rd \$2,300, 4th \$1,150, 5th \$320, 6th \$230, 7th \$230, 8th \$230

Weather: Clear, 73° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 1:53 **Start:** Good for all except 6 **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
15Feb25 ¹ GP ²	6	Blaze of Color (Lopez, Paco)	125	L b	6	3	4 ^{Head}	6 ¹	3 ^{1/2}	2 ²	1 ^{Head}	1.40*	bmp brk,2-3p,up late
8Mar25 ⁴ GP ³	4	Line Astray (Morelos, Jose)	125	L b	4	1	2 ¹	4 ^{Head}	6 ²	3 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1 1/2}	4.50	3p2nd,lt gn,miss
21Feb25 ⁵ GP ²	7	Dixie Preach (Gonzalez, Edwin)	125	L b	7	8	6 ¹	5 ^{Head}	1 ¹	1 ¹	3 ^{4 1/2}	3.20	bmp brk,2p,caught lt
6Mar25 ³ GP ⁶	1	Gemstone Warrior (Bravo, Joe)	125	L b	1	2	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	4 ²	4 ^{Neck}	10.70	led,svd gnd,gave way
8Mar25 ⁴ GP ²	2	First Shot Fired (Maragh, Rajiv)	125	L b	2	7	7 ¹	7 ¹	7 ¹	6 ^{1/2}	5 ^{Neck}	6.50	svd gnd,no threat
8Mar25 ⁴ GP ⁶	8	Kuwait Towers (Husbands, Micah)	118	L b	8	4	3 ^{Head}	3 ^{1/2}	5 ¹	5 ¹	6 ⁴	18.60	track,4p1st,faded
23Feb25 ⁴ GP ¹	3	Yemrehanakristos (Reyes, Leonel)	118	L	3	6	5 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	4 ^{Head}	7 ^{2 1/2}	7 ^{4 1/4}	36.40	prsd pc,svd gnd,tired
12Jan25 ⁴ GP ⁷	5	Atomico (Alvarado, Junior)	125	L b	5	5	8	8	8	8	8	10.60	trailed,2p,no factor

Fractional Times: 25.08 49.21 1:13.24 1:37.40 **Final Time:** 1:43.68

Split Times: (24:13) (24:03) (24:16) (6:28)

Run-Up: 60 feet

Winner: Blaze of Color, Bay Gelding, by Adios Charlie out of Angel's Glory, by Wildcat Heir. Foaled Feb 07, 2021 in Florida.

Breeder: Juan Larrazabal

Owner: Raheem Sealey

Trainer: Regalbuto, Frank

1 Claimed Horse(s): **First Shot Fired** New Trainer: Jose A. Gallegos New Owner: Amaty Racing Stables

Claiming Prices: 6 - Blaze of Color: \$12,500; 4 - Line Astray: \$12,500; 7 - Dixie Preach: \$12,500; 1 - Gemstone Warrior: \$12,500; 2 - First Shot Fired: \$12,500; 8 - Kuwait Towers: \$12,500; 3 - Yemrehanakristos: \$12,500; 5 - Atomico: \$12,500;

Total WPS Pool: \$255,117

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
6	Blaze of Color	4.80	3.20	2.40	\$1.00 Exacta	6-4	10.40	219,387
4	Line Astray		4.20	2.80	\$0.50 Trifecta	6-4-7	13.50	103,912
7	Dixie Preach			2.60	\$0.10 Superfecta	6-4-7-1	17.21	64,866
					\$1.00 Daily Double	3-6	63.50	32,355
					\$1.00 Pick 3	5-3-6 (3 correct)	238.40	68,883

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
6	Blaze of Color	3	4 ^{1 1/4}	6 ^{1 3/4}	3 ^{1 1/2}	2 ¹	1 ^{Head}
4	Line Astray	1	2 ^{Head}	4 ^{1 1/2}	6 ³	3 ³	2 ^{Head}
7	Dixie Preach	8	6 ^{2 3/4}	5 ^{1 1/2}	1 ¹	1 ¹	3 ^{1 1/2}
1	Gemstone Warrior	2	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}	2 ¹	4 ^{3 1/2}	4 ⁶
2	First Shot Fired	7	7 ^{3 3/4}	7 ^{2 3/4}	7 ⁵	6 ^{6 1/2}	5 ^{6 1/4}
8	Kuwait Towers	4	3 ¹	3 ¹	5 ²	5 ^{5 1/2}	6 ^{6 1/2}
3	Yemrehanakristos	6	5 ^{1 1/4}	2 ^{1/2}	4 ²	7 ⁷	7 ^{10 1/2}
5	Atomico	5	8 ^{4 3/4}	8 ^{3 3/4}	8 ⁶	8 ^{9 1/2}	8 ^{14 3/4}

Trainers: 6 - Regalbuto, Frank; 4 - Quiroz, Angel; 7 - Davey, Kathryn; 1 - Croft, Barry; 2 - McKanas, Leon; 8 - Mullings, Micheal; 3 - Garoffalo, Jose; 5 - Drexler, Martin

Owners: 6 -Raheem Sealey; 4 -Angel Quiroz; 7 - K.D. Racing, Inc.; 1 - Fools Racing LLC; 2 - Prostar 10 Stables, Inc. and The Four Horsemen Racing Stable, Inc.; 8 - Barnett, Jovan Watson and Mullings, Michael; 3 -Bruno Schickedanz; 5 - A. Bianco Holding Limited;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

BLAZE OF COLOR bumped with the horse to his outside at the start, raced in the three path around the first turn, settled in the middle of the pack on the inside for the run up the backstretch, began a bid from the two path coming around the far bend and gained ground late to get up for the win and hold of a closer to the wire. LINE ASTRAY saved ground early, chased the leader on the inside up the backstretch, navigated the far turn from the three path, began a proper bid entering the stretch and gained ground steadily to the finish to just miss. DIXIE PREACH bumped with the horse to his inside leaving the gate, raced in the middle of the pack on the outside around the first turn and up the backstretch, began a bid from the two path coming around the far turn, kicked clear in upper stretch and was caught late. GEMSTONE WARRIOR raced in the two path around the first turn, led the way on the outside up the backstretch, saved ground around the far turn and gave way in the lane. FIRST SHOT FIRED saved ground early, settled off the pace for the run up the backstretch, came around the far turn in the three path and never threatened. KUWAIT TOWERS raced in the four path around the first turn, tracked the leader on the outside up the backstretch, continued around the far turn in the two path and faded in the stretch. YEMREHANAKRISTOS pressed the pace on the inside through the opening half mile, continued to save ground around the far turn and tired in the lane. ATOMICO trailed the field from the two path throughout and was never a factor.

GULFSTREAM PARK - March 22, 2025 - Race 4

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. Three Year Olds, 118 lbs.; Older, 125 lbs. Claiming

Price \$12,500 (If no three-year-olds are entered, older weight will revert to 122 lbs.). **Claiming Price:** \$12,500

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Big Drama - 1:08.12 - January 15, 2011)

Purse: \$25,000

Includes: \$2,000 FTHA-FOA

Available Money: \$25,000

Value of Race: \$23,520 1st \$13,800, 2nd \$5,460, 3rd \$2,530, 4th \$1,270, 5th \$230, 6th \$230

Weather: Clear, 73° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 2:24 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
5Mar25 ¹ GP ³	1	United Forever (Rojas, Renzo)	118	L	1	1	4 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	1 ²	1 ^{1 3/4}	0.80*	2wd, ridden out
2Feb24 ² TAM ⁴	8	Lady Khoz (Boraco, David)	125	L b	5	5	2 ¹	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{5 3/4}	14.30	bump st, duel 2wd
27Dec24 ³ GP ⁴	5	Iron Shield (Vasquez, Miguel)	125	L b	4	4	6	4 ¹	4 ^{2 1/2}	3 ¹	5.00	5wd, along for show
28Feb25 ³ GP ²	3	One Special Act (Panici, Luca)	125	L b	3	3	5 ^{1 1/2}	2 ¹	3 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{12 3/4}	4.30	3wd, bid btw, faded
26Dec23 ⁴ GP ⁷	2	Wildcat Fire (Lopez, Paco)	125	L	2	2	1 ^{Head}	5 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{2 1/2}	5 ^{3 1/4}	4.10	inside, retreated
28Feb25 ³ GP ³	9	Did I Dazzle You (Ocasio, Jonathan)	125	L b	6	6	3 ^{Head}	6	6	6	14.20	bump st,brief speed 4w

Fractional Times: 23.16 47.48 1:00.14

Final Time: 1:12.74

Split Times: (24:32) (12:66) (12:60)

Run-Up: 25 feet

Winner: United Forever, Dark Bay or Brown Filly, by Unified out of Touch of Gray, by Graydar. Foaled Feb 28, 2022 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Brownstead Farm

Owner: Shamrock Stables LLC and Magdalena Racing

Trainer: McPeek, Kenneth

Claiming Prices: 1 - United Forever: \$12,500; 8 - Lady Khoz: \$12,500; 5 - Iron Shield: \$12,500; 3 - One Special Act: \$12,500; 2 - Wildcat Fire: \$12,500; 9 - Did I Dazzle You: \$12,500;

Scratched Horse(s): Bianka Heart (Veterinarian), Cicatriz (Re-entered), Sweet Cassanova (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$265,599

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
1	United Forever	3.60	2.40	2.10	\$1.00 Exacta	1-8	12.90	181,055
8	Lady Khoz		9.20	4.80	\$0.50 Trifecta	1-8-5	28.95	100,043
5	Iron Shield			3.20	\$0.10 Superfecta	1-8-5-3	11.81	61,725
					\$1.00 Daily Double	6-1	6.60	31,626
					\$1.00 Pick 3	3-6-1 (3 correct)	135.90	26,897

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
1	United Forever	1	4 ^{1 1/4}	3 ¹	1 ²	1 ^{1 3/4}
8	Lady Khoz	5	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	2 ²	2 ^{1 3/4}
5	Iron Shield	4	6 ^{2 3/4}	4 ^{1 1/4}	4 ⁵	3 ^{7 1/2}
3	One Special Act	3	5 ^{1 1/4}	2 ^{Head}	3 ^{3 1/2}	4 ^{8 1/2}
2	Wildcat Fire	2	1 ^{Head}	5 ^{2 1/4}	5 ^{7 1/2}	5 ^{21 1/4}
9	Did I Dazzle You	6	3 ¹	6 ^{3 3/4}	6 ¹⁰	6 ^{24 1/2}

Trainers: 1 - McPeek, Kenneth; 8 - Harvey, Daniel; 5 - Creque, Rasharn; 3 - O'Connell, Kathleen; 2 - Breen, Kelly; 9 - Cordero, Eniel

Owners: 1 - Shamrock Stables LLC and Magdalena Racing; 8 -Dave Swearing; 5 - Boo and Fridge Racing; 3 - Kathleen O'Connell Racing Stable, Inc. and Patterson, Bruce; 2 - Mr. Amore Stable; 9 - Darsan, Inc.;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

UNITED FOREVER stalked the pace two wide, slipped through inside of foes turning for home, quickly cleared and held clear while ridden out. LADY KHOZ bumped with DID I DAZZLE YOU at the start, dueled two wide, could not match strides with the winner in upper stretch but finished willingly to be clearly second best. IRON SHIELD raced off the pace five wide and was along for the show. ONE SPECIAL ACT raced in range three wide, bid between foes nearing the quarter pole but faded in the lane. WILDCAT FIRE vied inside down the backstretch and retreated. DID I DAZZLE YOU bumped at the start and had only brief speed four wide.

GULFSTREAM PARK - March 22, 2025 - Race 5

ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred
 (INCLUDES UP TO \$5,000 FBIF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON \$20,000 ONCE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER OR RESTRICTED OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE \$25,000. Weight, 122 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since December 22 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$25,000 (Races Where Entered For \$20,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)(Maiden Races Not Considered in Allowances). (If deemed inadvisable to run this race over the turf course, it will be run on the Tapeta Course at Five Furlongs) (Rail at 45 feet). (NW1\$ X) **Claiming Price:** \$25,000

Distance: Five Furlongs On The Turf **Current Track Record:** (Pay Any Price - 53.61 - March 11, 2017)

Purse: \$96,000

Includes: \$14,000 FTHA-FOA

Includes: \$5,000 FTBOA - FL TB Owner Brdr Assoc Fund

Available Money: \$96,000

Value of Race: \$72,000 1st \$43,200, 2nd \$15,120, 3rd \$7,200, 4th \$3,600, 5th \$720, 6th \$720, 7th \$720, 8th \$720

Weather: Clear, 73° **Track:** Firm

Off at: 2:54 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments	
23Feb25 ⁷ GP ²	5	Bel Pensiero (Davis, Dylan)	120	L	3	3	5 ¹ 1/2	4 ¹	3 ¹	1 ¹	2.20	bid1/4,late gn,clr	
27Jun24 ⁸ BTP ¹	3	Cadencia (Jaramillo, Emisael)	120	L	b	1	4	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}	2 ^{3/4}	6.00	led,svd gnd,caught It	
23Feb25 ⁷ GP ³	8	Miss Bodacious (GB) (Alvarado, Junior)	120	L	b	6	2	3 ¹	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	1.90*	prsd pc,2p,chase on	
23Feb25 ⁷ GP ⁴	4	Proud Mary (Reyes, Leonel)	120	L	b	2	7	6 ^{Head}	7 ¹ 1/2	5 ¹ 1/2	4 ^{1/2}	11.80	svd gnd,bid1/4,improve
22Feb25 ⁸ TAM ¹²	6	Drum Roll (Bravo, Joe)	120	L		4	8	8	8	6 ^{Head}	5 ¹ 1/4	10.70	bmp brk,5p,improved
26Dec24 ¹⁰ GP ²	9	Definite Diva (Lopez, Paco)	120	L	b	7	5	4 ^{Head}	5 ¹	4 ^{Head}	6 ²	4.40	track,2p,wkn
19Jul24 ⁹ MTH ³	10	Speightfulelection (Maragh, Rajiv)	120	L	b	8	1	2 ^{Head}	3 ^{1/2}	7 ²	7 ¹ 1/2	18.90	prsd pc,3p,faded
2Nov24 ⁷ GP ¹¹	7	Sparkling Star (PER) (Ocasio, Jonathan)	120	L	b	5	6	7 ²	6 ^{Head}	8	8	57.30	bmp brk,4p,no bid

Fractional Times: 21.39 43.65

Final Time: 55.21

Split Times: (22:26) (11:56)

Run-Up: 54 feet **Temporary Rail:** 45 feet

Winner: Bel Pensiero, Bay Mare, by Army Mule out of Milaya, by Eskendereya. Foaled Mar 14, 2020 in New Jersey.

Breeder: ARM Consulting

Owner: A R M Racing LLC

Trainer: Margotta, Jr., Anthony

1 Claimed Horse(s): Drum Roll

New Trainer: Sam Wilensky

New Owner: In Front Racing Stables

Claiming Prices: 6 - Drum Roll: \$25,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Hot Cargo (Trainer), Uncaptured Dove (Trainer)

Total WPS Pool: \$305,979

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
5	Bel Pensiero	6.40	3.40	2.40	\$1.00 Exacta	5-3	18.50	237,866
3	Cadencia		6.00	3.60	\$0.50 Trifecta	5-3-8	30.50	119,848
8	Miss Bodacious (GB)			2.60	\$0.10 Superfecta	5-3-8-4	33.16	70,065
					\$1.00 Daily Double	1-5	7.50	36,567
					\$1.00 Pick 3	6-1-5 (3 correct)	23.00	51,777
					\$0.50 Pick 4	3-6-1/4/6/7-5 (4 correct)	240.65	144,271
					\$0.50 Pick 5	5-3-6-1/4/6/7-5 (5 correct)	717.70	424,145

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin
5	Bel Pensiero	3	5 ¹ 1/4	4 ¹ 1/2	3 ^{1/2}	1 ¹
3	Cadencia	4	1 ^{Head}	1 ¹	1 ^{1/2}	2 ¹
8	Miss Bodacious (GB)	2	3 ^{Head}	2 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	3 ¹ 3/4
4	Proud Mary	7	6 ² 3/4	7 ³ 3/4	5 ¹ 3/4	4 ² 1/4
6	Drum Roll	8	8 ⁵	8 ⁵ 1/4	6 ³ 1/4	5 ² 3/4
9	Definite Diva	5	4 ¹ 1/4	5 ² 1/2	4 ¹ 1/2	6 ⁴
10	Speightfulelection	1	2 ^{Head}	3 ¹	7 ³ 1/4	7 ⁶
7	Sparkling Star (PER)	6	7 ³	6 ³ 1/2	8 ⁵ 1/4	8 ⁷ 1/2

Trainers: 5 - Margotta, Jr., Anthony; 3 - Morey, William; 8 - Lynch, Brian; 4 - Hennig, Mark; 6 - Fawkes, David; 9 - Breen, Kelly; 10 - Motion, H.; 7 - Baxter, Georgina

Owners: 5 - A R M Racing LLC; 3 - Newman, Roger H. and Aldabbagh, Omar; 8 -Brian A. Lynch; 4 - HGS Thoroughbreds, Cory Moelis Racing LLC, Mashnee Stable and Gardella, Jeff; 6 -Jeff Siskin; 9 - Stoneway Farm; 10 -Isabelle de Tomaso; 7 - Teneri Farms;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

BEL PENSIERO chased the leader on the inside up the backstretch, saved ground around the bend, began a bid entering the stretch and gained ground late to kick clear. CADENCIA led the way on the inside up the backstretch, saved ground around the turn, and was caught in late stretch. MISS BODACIOUS (GB) pressed the pace between horses early, came around the turn in the two path and chased on to the wire. PROUD MARY raced off the pace on the inside up the backstretch, saved ground around the bend, began a bid passing the quarter pole and improved position from there. DRUM ROLL bumped with the horse to her outside at the break, trailed the field through the opening stages, swung out to the five path to began a bid nearing the quarter pole and made up some ground in the lane. DEFINITE DIVA tracked the leader on the outside up the backstretch, navigated the bend from the two path and weakened in the stretch. SPEIGHTFULELECTION pressed the pace on the outside up the backstretch, continued around the turn in the three path and faded in the lane. SPARKLING STAR (PER) bumped with the horse to his inside leaving the gate, raced off the pace on the outside through the opening quarter, came around the bend in the four path and made no bid.

GULFSTREAM PARK - March 22, 2025 - Race 6

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. Weight, 122 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since December 22 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$6,250 (Races Where Entered For \$5,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances). **Claiming Price:** \$6,250

Distance: Seven Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Clearly Now - 1:20.17 - April 1, 2017)

Purse: \$22,000

Includes: \$3,000 FTHA-FOA

Available Money: \$22,000

Value of Race: \$19,870 1st \$11,400, 2nd \$4,590, 3rd \$2,090, 4th \$1,130, 5th \$280, 6th \$190, 7th \$190

Weather: Clear, 73° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 3:23 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
21Feb25 ¹ GP ²	1	Motown Mika (Gonzalez, Edwin)	120	L b	1	4	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ⁴	1 ^{1 1/2}	3.30	pace 2p, moderate urge
20Feb25 ⁶ GP ¹	4	Darling Darley (Rios, Jesus)	122	L b	4	7	6 ^{1/2}	4 ^{Head}	3 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{Neck}	3.40	4wd, good finish
21Feb25 ¹ GP ¹	2	Go Big Green (Zayas, Edgard)	122	L b	2	6	5 ¹	6 ⁴	4 ^{1/2}	3 ¹	2.00*	rail, rallied for show
2Mar25 ⁵ GP ⁵	3	R Firebird (Vasquez, Miguel)	120	L	3	1	7	7	7	4 ⁵	12.20	wrangle back, re-rally
22Feb25 ⁶ GP ⁷	7	Kikilove (Panici, Luca)	120	L b	7	2	4 ^{1/2}	5 ²	6 ¹	5 ¹	34.00	failed to menace, 5wd
2Mar25 ⁵ GP ²	5	Madness (Trejos, Joseph)	122	L bf	5	3	2 ¹	2 ²	2 ^{Head}	6 ^{1/2}	3.00	stalk winner in clr 3p
21Feb25 ¹ GP ³	6	Red Hot Spark (Maragh, Rajiv)	122	L b	6	5	3 ²	3 ²	5 ^{1 1/2}	7	12.50	chased 3wd, faded

Fractional Times: 22.88 45.69 1:12.30

Final Time: 1:26.06

Split Times: (22:81) (26:61) (13:76)

Run-Up: 30 feet

Winner: Motown Mika, Dark Bay or Brown Mare, by Mo Town out of Trio of Mischief, by Congrats. Foaled Jan 24, 2020 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Mike Bush

Owner: Valls Thoroughbreds LLC

Trainer: Rodriguez, Angel

3 Claimed Horse(s): Darling Darley
Go Big Green

New Trainer: Gary F. Lee
New Trainer: Jose Francisco
D'Angelo

New Owner: Albany Racing Stable
New Owner: ProRacing Stable LLC

Motown Mika

New Trainer: Saffie A. Joseph, Jr. New Owner: Romeos Dream Consulting Stable LLC

Claiming Prices: 1 - Motown Mika: \$6,250; 4 - Darling Darley: \$6,250; 2 - Go Big Green: \$6,250; 3 - R Firebird: \$6,250; 7 - Kikilove: \$6,250; 5 - Madness: \$6,250; 6 - Red Hot Spark: \$6,250;

Total WPS Pool: \$227,623

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
1	Motown Mika	8.60	4.00	2.80	\$1.00 Exacta	1-4	15.50	170,171
4	Darling Darley		3.80	2.60	\$0.50 Trifecta	1-4-2	20.10	108,043
2	Go Big Green			2.60	\$0.10 Superfecta	1-4-2-3	17.75	77,883
					\$1.00 Daily Double	5-1	13.40	30,125
					\$1.00 Pick 3	1-5-1 (3 correct)	31.10	24,378

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
1	Motown Mika	4	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ⁴	1 ^{1 1/2}
4	Darling Darley	7	6 ⁶	4 ^{5 1/2}	3 ⁴	2 ^{1 1/2}
2	Go Big Green	6	5 ⁵	6 ^{7 1/2}	4 ^{5 1/2}	3 ^{1 3/4}
3	R Firebird	1	7 ^{6 1/2}	7 ^{11 1/2}	7 ^{8 1/2}	4 ^{2 3/4}
7	Kikilove	2	4 ^{4 1/2}	5 ^{5 1/2}	6 ^{7 1/2}	5 ^{7 3/4}
5	Madness	3	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ⁴	6 ^{8 3/4}
6	Red Hot Spark	5	3 ^{2 1/2}	3 ^{3 1/2}	5 ⁶	7 ^{9 1/4}

Trainers: 1 - Rodriguez, Angel; 4 - Fawkes, David; 2 - Breen, Kelly; 3 - Budhoo, Steve; 7 - Russo, Victor; 5 - Moubarak, Tareq; 6 - Miller, Herbert

Owners: 1 - Valls Thoroughbreds LLC; 4 - David Fawkes Racing, Inc.; 2 - M and W Stables LLC; 3 - Budhoo Racing Stables LLC; 7 - Clearmar Racing; 5 - Tareq Moubarak; 6 - Ratasha Miller;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

MOTOWN MIKA set a clear pace in the two path, drew off in upper stretch and held clear under moderate urging. DARLING DARLEY raced off the pace four wide and finished strongly to gain the place. GO BIG GREEN saved ground off the pace and rallied inside to gain the show. R FIREBIRD broke on top, led early, was wrangled back to trail in the two path, swung widest in upper stretch and rallied belatedly. KIKILOVE failed to menace while racing five wide. MADNESS stalked the winner in the clear in the three path and weakened in the lane. RED HOT SPARK chased the pace three wide and faded through the stretch.

GULFSTREAM PARK - March 22, 2025 - Race 7

STAKES Texas Glitter S. Black Type - Thoroughbred

THREE YEAR OLDS. Free nomination by Sunday, March 9. \$1,000 to enter. A supplemental nomination fee of \$100 may be made prior to closing time of entries. After payment of 1% to all owners of horses finishing sixth through last, 62% of the remaining purseshall be paid to the owner of the winner, 20% to second, 10% to third, 5% to fourth, and 3% to fifth. (FTBOA offers \$15,000 to the owners of a registered Florida-bred divided \$8,000 to the winner, \$5,000 to second, \$2,000 to third). Weight: 122 lbs.

Non-winners of a stakes race since September 1 allowed 2 lbs.; a race other than maiden, claiming, or starter, 4 lbs. Starters to be named by usual time of closing. All fees shall be paid prior to the start of the race. Preference will be given to graded stakes winners, graded stakes-placed, non-restricted stakes winners, stakes placed then by highest career earnings. Trophy to the winning owner. (If deemed inadvisable to run this race over the turf course, it will be run on the Tapeta Course at Five Furlongs).

Distance: Five Furlongs On The Turf **Current Track Record:** (Pay Any Price - 53.61 - March 11, 2017)

Purse: \$115,000 Guaranteed

Includes: \$15,000 FTBOA - FL TB Owner Brdr Assoc Fund

Available Money: \$115,000

Value of Race: \$102,000 1st \$60,760, 2nd \$19,600, 3rd \$11,800, 4th \$4,900, 5th \$2,940, 6th \$1,000, 7th \$1,000

Weather: Clear, 73° **Track:** Firm

Off at: 3:55 **Start:** Good for all except 2 **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
7Mar25 ⁹ GP ²	2	Incanto (IRE) (Ruiz, Jorge)	118 b	2	6	5 ¹ / ₂	5 ² / ₂	5 ³	1 ^{Neck}	9.50	bmp brk,2p,lt gn,up
16Feb25 ¹⁰ GP ¹	6	No Evidence (Lopez, Paco)	118 --	6	1	2 ¹	2 ¹	2 ¹ / ₂	2 ¹	1.50*	chase,2p,caught late
19Jun24 ASC ²	7	Gabaldon (Jaramillo, Emisael)	120 b	7	2	1 ¹ / ₂	1 ¹ / ₂	1 ¹ / ₂	3 ^{3/4}	2.00	led,svd gnd,wkn late
9Jan25 ⁸ GP ¹	1	Turbulent Force (Davis, Dylan)	120 --	1	5	4 ¹	3 ^{Head}	3 ¹ / ₂	4 ^{3/4}	2.80	track,svd gnd,chase on
7Mar25 ⁸ GP ³	3	Most Handsome (Zayas, Edgard)	122 b	3	3	3 ^{Head}	4 ¹	4 ¹ / ₂	5 ² / ₂	12.70	bmp brk,2p,outkicked
7Mar25 ⁸ GP ⁵	5	I'm Otter Here (Alvarado, Junior)	118 b	5	7	6 ⁴	6 ¹⁰	6 ¹²	6 ²¹ / ₄	22.60	off pace,2p,no bid
6Feb25 ⁷ GP ⁷	4	Moon Factor (Vasquez, Miguel)	118 bf	4	4	7	7	7	7	51.80	svd gnd,no factor

Fractional Times: 21.64 43.73

Final Time: 55.26

Split Times: (22:09) (11:53)

Run-Up: 22 feet

Winner: Incanto (IRE), Bay Gelding, by =Mehmas (IRE) out of =Hateel (IRE), by =Kodiak (GB). Foaled Feb 22, 2022 in Ireland.

Breeder: Novidale Ltd & Eoghan Grogan

Owner: Leon King Stable Corp. and David A. Bernsen LLC

Trainer: D'Angelo, Jose

Total WPS Pool: \$355,337

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
2	Incanto (IRE)	21.00	6.00	3.20	\$1.00 Exacta	2-6	27.40	245,396
6	No Evidence		3.20	2.40	\$0.50 Trifecta	2-6-7	35.20	149,016
7	Gabaldon			2.60	\$0.10 Superfecta	2-6-7-1	16.00	102,952
					\$1.00 Daily Double	1-2	42.90	32,900
					\$1.00 Pick 3	5-1-2 (3 correct)	154.50	44,453
					\$0.50 Pick 4	1/4/6/7-5-1-2 (4 correct)	186.70	73,272
					\$0.50 Pick 5	6-1/4/6/7-5-1-2 (5 correct)	1,181.30	84,183

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin
2	Incanto (IRE)	6	5 ³ / ₂	5 ³ / ₂	5 ³	1 ^{Neck}
6	No Evidence	1	2 ¹ / ₂	2 ¹ / ₂	2 ¹ / ₂	2 ^{Neck}
7	Gabaldon	2	1 ¹ / ₂	1 ¹ / ₂	1 ¹ / ₂	3 ¹ / ₄
1	Turbulent Force	5	4 ² / ₂	3 ² / ₂	3 ²	4 ²
3	Most Handsome	3	3 ² / ₂	4 ² / ₂	4 ² / ₂	5 ² / _{3/4}
5	I'm Otter Here	7	6 ⁵	6 ⁶	6 ⁶	6 ⁵ / _{1/4}
4	Moon Factor	4	7 ⁹	7 ¹⁶	7 ¹⁸	7 ²⁶ / _{1/2}

Trainers: 2 - D'Angelo, Jose; 6 - Clement, Christophe; 7 - D'Angelo, Jose; 1 - Weaver, George; 3 - Spatz, Ronald; 5 - Hiles, Jeff; 4 - Ochoa, Gerard

Owners: 2 - Leon King Stable Corp. and David A. Bernsen LLC; 6 - Reeves Thoroughbred Racing, R. A. Hill Stable and Dalinka, Brandon M.; 7 - Soldi Stable LLC and Qatar Racing LLC; 1 - R. A. Hill Stable and SGV Thoroughbreds; 3 - Romanik, David S. and Spatz, Ronald B.; 5 - Evan Trommer; 4 - Echo Papa Racing Corp.;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

INCANTO (IRE) stumbled and bumped with the horse to his outside at the start, settled in the middle of the pack for the run up the backstretch, continued around the far turn in the two path, launched a bid entering the stretch and gained ground from there to get up for the win late. NO EVIDENCE chased the leader up the backstretch, challenged from the two path coming around the bend, edged clear in the stretch and was caught late. GABALDON led the way through the opening quarter, saved ground around the turn, dueled in upper stretch and weakened late. TURBULENT FORCE tracked the pace setters on the inside up the backstretch, saved ground around the bend and chased on from there. MOST HANDSOME bumped with the horse to his inside leaving the gate, recovered to stalk the leader on the outside early, navigated the turn from the two path and was outkicked in the stretch. I'M OTTER HERE raced off the pace up the backstretch, continued around the turn in the two path and made no bid. MOON FACTOR trailed the field throughout, saved ground around the turn and was never a factor.

Denotes OBS Graduate

GULFSTREAM PARK - March 22, 2025 - Race 8

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. Weight, 122 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since December 22 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$10,000 (Races Where Entered For \$8,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances). **Claiming Price:** \$10,000

Distance: Five Furlongs On The All Weather Track **Current Track Record:** (Yes I Am Free - 54.89 - February 4, 2024)

Purse: \$25,000

Includes: \$4,000 FTHA-FOA

Available Money: \$25,000

Value of Race: \$24,080 1st \$15,000, 2nd \$4,620, 3rd \$2,750, 4th \$1,290, 5th \$210, 6th \$210

Weather: Clear, 73° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 4:23 **Start:** Good for all except 7 **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
2Mar25 ⁵ GP ¹	6	Chaina (Vasquez, Miguel)	120	L	3	1	2 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{3 1/2}	3.20	duel 2w btw, shook clr
2Mar25 ³ GP ¹	2	Founder's Day (Zayas, Edgard)	122	L b	1	3	4 ^{1/2}	4 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{1 1/2}	2 ¹	2.00*	2wd, 4wd 3/16, up 2nd
8Feb25 ³ GP ⁵	7	Noble Dreamer (Ruiz, Jorge)	120	L	4	6	6	6	5 ^{1/2}	3 ¹	5.20	head turn, hop start
2Mar25 ³ GP ⁵	5	American of Course (Maragh, Rajiv)	120	L b	2	2	1 ^{Head}	3 ^{2 1/2}	2 ^{Head}	4 ^{Neck}	2.30	dueled inside winner
2Mar25 ³ GP ⁴	8	Sonet's Name (Husbands, Micah)	113	L b	5	4	5 ²	5 ¹	6	5 ^{3/4}	16.90	failed to menace, 3-4w
15Feb25 ⁵ GP ⁸	9	Fairhopecurly (Gonzalez, Edwin)	120	L b	6	5	3 ^{2 1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1 1/2}	6	6.70	dueled 3wd, faded

Fractional Times: 21.38 44.55

Final Time: 56.73

Split Times: (23:17) (12:18)

Run-Up: 105 feet

Winner: Chaina, Bay Mare, by Girvin out of Amberspatriot, by Awesome Patriot. Foaled Jan 05, 2020 in Florida.

Breeder: Brad Grady & Misty Grady

Owner: Donaldo Gonzalez

Trainer: Negrete, Javier

2 Claimed Horse(s): Chaina

Founder's Day

New Trainer: Saffie A. Joseph, Jr.

New Owner: Romeos Dream Consulting Stable LLC

New Trainer: Armando De La Cerda

New Owner: Big Bang Racing LLC

Claiming Prices: 6 - Chaina: \$10,000; 2 - Founder's Day: \$10,000; 7 - Noble Dreamer: \$10,000; 5 - American of Course: \$10,000; 8 - Sonet's Name: \$10,000; 9 - Fairhopecurly: \$10,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Dove in Charge (Veterinarian), Happy Ride (Veterinarian), Our Fortune Cookie (Trainer)

Total WPS Pool: \$208,351

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
6	Chaina	8.40	4.00	2.60	\$1.00 Exacta	6-2	14.40	136,351
2	Founder's Day		3.20	2.40	\$0.50 Trifecta	6-2-7	20.65	75,503
7	Noble Dreamer			3.00	\$0.10 Superfecta	6-2-7-5	9.11	45,429
					\$1.00 Daily Double	2-6	44.50	33,029
					\$1.00 Pick 3	1-2-6 (3 correct)	249.70	35,610

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin
6	Chaina	1	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{3 1/2}
2	Founder's Day	3	4 ³	4 ³	4 ³	2 ^{3 1/2}
7	Noble Dreamer	6	6 ^{5 1/2}	6 ^{5 1/2}	5 ^{4 1/2}	3 ^{4 1/2}
5	American of Course	2	1 ^{Head}	3 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{5 1/2}
8	Sonet's Name	4	5 ^{3 1/2}	5 ^{4 1/2}	6 ⁵	5 ^{5 3/4}
9	Fairhopecurly	5	3 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	3 ^{1 1/2}	6 ^{6 1/2}

Trainers: 6 - Negrete, Javier; 2 - Budhoo, Steve; 7 - Garoffalo, Jose; 5 - Maragh, Collin; 8 - Coletti, Jr., Edward; 9 - Luna, Luis

Owners: 6 - Donaldo Gonzalez; 2 - Budhoo Racing Stables LLC; 7 - Bruno Schickedanz; 5 - ICON Racing Stables; 8 - Harguth, Justin, Silver Crest Farms and Whiskey Run Stables LLC; 9 - Flanigan, Deborah A. and Luna, Luis;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

CHAINA dueled two wide between foes, shook clear in upper stretch, switched back to the left lead near the sixteenth pole and held clear. FOUNDER'S DAY raced off the pace two wide, angled four wide in upper stretch and rallied for the place. NOBLE DREAMER had her head turned and hopped at the start, trailed outside, shifted widest in upper stretch and was along for the show. AMERICAN OF COURSE dueled inside of the winner and weakened in the lane. SONET'S NAME failed to menace while racing three and four wide. FAIRHOPECURLY dueled three wide to upper stretch then faded.

GULFSTREAM PARK - March 22, 2025 - Race 9

ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(INCLUDES UP TO \$5,000 FBIF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON \$20,000 ONCE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER OR RESTRICTED OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE \$25,000. Weight, 122 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since December 22 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$25,000 (Races Where Entered For \$20,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)(Maiden Races Not Considered in Allowances) (Condition Eligibility). (If deemed inadvisable to run this race over the turf course, it will be run on the Tapeta Course at One Mile and One Sixteenth) (Rail at 45 feet). (NW1\$ X) **Claiming Price: \$25,000**

Distance: One And One Sixteenth Miles On The Turf **Current Track Record:** (Inchcape - 1:38.10 - March 7, 2015)

Purse: \$96,000

Includes: \$14,000 FTHA-FOA

Includes: \$5,000 FTBOA - FL TB Owner Brdr Assoc Fund

Available Money: \$96,000

Value of Race: \$72,000 1st \$43,200, 2nd \$14,400, 3rd \$6,480, 4th \$2,880, 5th \$720, 6th \$720, 7th \$720, 8th \$720, 9th \$720, 10th \$720, 11th \$720

Weather: Clear, 73° **Track:** Firm

Off at: 4:54 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments	
22Feb25 ² GP ⁸	3	Joyful Lass (Ruiz, Jorge)	120	L	3	1	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	2 ²	1 ^{Head}	1 ² 3/4	25.10	prsd pc,2p,drift,clr	
7Nov24 ⁷ AQU ³	6	Vino Rouge (Reyes, Leonel)	120	L	b	5	5	4 ^{Head}	4 ¹ 1/2	4 ¹	3 1/2	2 ^{Head}	3.70	stalk,2-3p,chase on
22Sep24 ⁹ BAQ ⁷	5	North End Lady (Lopez, Paco)	120	L	4	7	5 ¹	5 ¹ 1/2	5 ¹ 1/2	4 ¹ 1/2	3 1/2	10.10	trk,svd gnd,kept on	
26Jan25 ⁸ GP ⁷	1	Biloxi Blues (Maragh, Rajiv)	120	L	h	1	4	7 ² 1/2	7 ²	6 1/2	5 ³	4 ^{Neck}	23.80	svd gnd,improved
28Feb25 ² GP ¹	7	Without Cause (Davis, Dylan)	120	L	6	3	1 ¹	2 ¹ 1/2	1 ^{Head}	2 ¹	5 ² 3/4	2.90*	led,svd gnd,wkn late	
20Feb25 ⁸ GP ⁴	8	Awesome Spirit Gal (FR) (Jaramillo, Emisael)	120	L	7	9	9 ¹ 1/2	9 ¹	9 ¹	7 1/2	6 ¹	36.30	inside,2p2nd,mild gain	
15Nov24 ³ AQU ¹	13	Midnight Concerto (Rojas, Renzo)	120	L	11	10	8 ^{Head}	8 ¹	8 ¹	6 1/2	7 ¹	9.90	svd gnd,no threat	
21Feb25 ² GP ¹	9	Escape Room (Bravo, Joe)	122	b	8	8	11	11	10 ¹	9 ²	8 ^{Neck}	6.20	svd gnd,no bid	
12Feb25 ⁷ GP ³	12	Love Her Lots (Zayas, Edgard)	120	L	10	6	6 ^{Head}	6 ¹	7 ² 1/2	8 ¹	9 ⁸ 1/2	10.40	outside,2-3p,outkicked	
16Aug24 ¹⁰ SAR ⁹	10	Goa (IRE) (Alvarado, Junior)	120	L	9	11	10 ^{Head}	10 ^{Head}	11	11	10 ⁶	7.20	outside,2p,no bid	
30Nov24 ¹¹ GP ³	2	Blitz (Gonzalez, Edwin)	120	L	2	2	3 ¹	3 1/2	3 ^{Head}	10 ²	11	8.00	chase,svd gnd,tired	

Fractional Times: 23.56 46.99 1:09.51 1:33.08

Final Time: 1:38.93

Split Times: (23:43) (22:52) (23:57) (5:85)

Run-Up: 52 feet **Temporary Rail:** 45 feet

Winner: Joyful Lass, Bay Filly, by War Front out of Tensas Wedding Joy, by Broken Vow. Foaled Feb 03, 2021 in Kentucky.

Breeder: KatieRich Farms

Owner: St. Elias Stable and ARM Racing LLC

Trainer: Margotta, Jr., Anthony

Claiming Prices: 12 - Love Her Lots: \$25,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Bunny Honey (Veterinarian), Spider Belle (Trainer)

Total WPS Pool: \$369,082

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
3	Joyful Lass	52.20	21.20	13.40	\$1.00 Exacta	3-6	142.20	262,384
6	Vino Rouge		5.60	4.40	\$0.50 Trifecta	3-6-5	505.25	131,804
5	North End Lady			7.60	\$0.10 Superfecta	3-6-5-1	1,067.24	81,957
					\$1.00 Daily Double	6-3	102.00	32,292
					\$1.00 Pick 3	2-6-3 (3 correct)	1,235.50	37,147

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
3	Joyful Lass	1	2 ¹	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	1 ² 3/4
6	Vino Rouge	5	4 ²	4 ²	4 ² 1/4	3 ¹	2 ² 3/4
5	North End Lady	7	5 ² 1/4	5 ³ 1/2	5 ³ 1/4	4 ¹ 1/2	3 ² 3/4
1	Biloxi Blues	4	7 ³ 1/4	7 ⁵	6 ⁴ 3/4	5 ³	4 ³ 1/4
7	Without Cause	3	1 ¹	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	5 ³ 1/2
8	Awesome Spirit Gal (FR)	9	9 ⁶	9 ⁸	9 ⁸ 3/4	7 ⁶ 1/2	6 ⁶ 1/4
13	Midnight Concerto	10	8 ⁵ 3/4	8 ⁷	8 ⁷ 3/4	6 ⁶	7 ⁷ 1/4
9	Escape Room	8	11 ⁷ 1/2	11 ⁹ 1/4	10 ⁹ 3/4	9 ⁸	8 ⁸ 1/4
12	Love Her Lots	6	6 ³ 1/4	6 ⁴	7 ⁵ 1/4	8 ⁷	9 ⁸ 1/2
10	Goa (IRE)	11	10 ⁷ 1/2	10 ⁹	11 ¹⁰ 3/4	11 ¹²	10 ¹⁷
2	Blitz	2	3 ¹	3 ¹ 1/2	3 ²	10 ¹⁰	11 ²³

Trainers: 3 - Margotta, Jr., Anthony; 6 - Dutrow, Anthony; 5 - Fawkes, David; 1 - Toner, James; 7 - Casse, Mark; 8 - Attfield, Roger; 13 - McPeck, Kenneth; 9 - D'Angelo, Jose; 12 - Maker, Michael; 10 - Brown, Chad; 2 - Casse, Mark

Owners: 3 - St. Elias Stable and ARM Racing LLC; 6 - Harold Lerner LLC and Team D; 5 - Monarch Stables, Inc.; 1 - Joseph Allen LLC; 7 - Ironhorse Racing Stable LLC and T-N-T Equine Holdings, LLC; 8 - Charles E. Fipke; 13 - Harold Lerner LLC, AWC Stables and Nehoc Stables; 9 - Soldi Stable LLC and Ohana Racing Stable LLC; 12 - Paradise Farms Corp. and Staudacher, David; 10 - Madaket Stables LLC, Dubb, Michael, Schermerhorn, Richard and Caruso, Michael J.; 2 - Gary Barber;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

JOYFUL LASS brushed with the horse to her inside leaving the gate, pressed the pace on the outside up the backstretch, navigated the far turn from the two path and kicked clear while drifting out in the lane. VINO ROUGE raced in the two path early, stalked the leader on the outside up the backstretch, came around the far bend in the three path and chased on to the wire. NORTH END LADY tracked the leader on the inside through the opening half mile, continued around the second turn in the two path and kept on from there. BILOXI BLUES saved ground around the first turn, settled in the middle of the

pack on the inside for the run up the backstretch, came around the far turn in the two path and improved position in the lane. WITHOUT CAUSE saved ground around the first turn, led the way on the inside up the backstretch, dueled from the two path around the far bend and weakened late. AWESOME SPIRIT GAL (FR) saved ground around the first bend, settled off the pace on the inside for the run up the backstretch, continued around the far turn in the two path and made up some ground in the stretch. MIDNIGHT CONCERTO raced in the two path early, continued up the backstretch off the pace on the outside, saved ground around the far turn and improved position mildly in the lane while never truly threatening. ESCAPE ROOM saved ground at the back of the pack through the opening half mile, continued to save ground around the second bend and made no bid. LOVE HER LOTS raced in the two path around the first turn, continued up the backstretch in the middle of the pack on the outside, navigated the far turn from the three path and was outkicked in the lane. GOA (IRE) raced at the back of the pack in the two path around the first turn and up the backstretch, continued around the far turn still in the two path and made no bid. BLITZ brushed with the horse to his outside at the start saved ground early, chased the leader on the inside up the backstretch, continued to save ground around the far turn and tired in the stretch.

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.

GULFSTREAM PARK - March 22, 2025 - Race 10

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES OR WHICH HAVE NOT WON A RACE SINCE SEPTEMBER 22, 2024. Weight, 122 lbs. Non-winners Of Three Races Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$35,000. (C) **Claiming**

Price: \$35,000

Distance: Five Furlongs On The All Weather Track **Current Track Record:** (Yes I Am Free - 54.89 - February 4, 2024)

Purse: \$41,000

Includes: \$5,000 FTHA-FOA

Includes: \$5,000 FBIF - Florida Bred Incentive Fund

Available Money: \$41,000

Value of Race: \$33,500 1st \$18,600, 2nd \$9,010, 3rd \$3,100, 4th \$1,550, 5th \$310, 6th \$310, 7th \$310, 8th \$310

Weather: Clear, 73° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 5:27 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
2Feb25 ⁷ GP ⁶	5	Runnin' Rocket (Alvarado, Junior)	120 L	4	7	5 ^{Head}	4 ^{1/2}	4 ^{1/2}	1 ¹	1.00*	4w, left lead, up late
22Feb25 ⁴ GP ²	9	Banded Rocket (Ruiz, Jorge)	120 L b	8	2	2 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}	2 ¹	7.20	2wd, won duel, caught
2Feb25 ⁷ GP ⁷	4	Vamos Viejo (Zayas, Edgard)	122 L b	3	4	7 ^{1/2}	5 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1 1/4}	27.00	bumped start, 2wd
30Jan25 ² GP ²	8	Highly Flammable (Gonzalez, Edwin)	122 L	7	8	8	6 ^{1 1/2}	6 ¹	4 ^{1 1/2}	5.40	5wd, mild rally
22Feb25 ⁴ GP ⁵	3	Jolly Boss (Husbands, Micah)	113 L b	2	6	6 ¹	7 ^{1/2}	7 ^{2 1/2}	5 ^{1/2}	11.10	bump btw start, 2wd
29Jan25 ⁶ GP ⁶	6	Power Attack (Jaramillo, Emisael)	122 L	5	1	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ¹	6 ^{1 1/4}	8.00	rail duel, tired
14Feb25 ⁷ AQU ⁷	1	Icy Flavor (Lopez, Paco)	122 L	1	5	3 ^{Head}	3 ¹	5 ²	7 ^{3 3/4}	12.00	bumped start, 3wd
22Feb25 ⁸ GP ⁴	7	Masked Man (Davis, Dylan)	120 L	6	3	4 ¹	8	8	8	6.10	steadied 5/16, 3wd

Fractional Times: 21.35 44.06

Final Time: 56.37

Split Times: (22:71) (12:31)

Run-Up: 105 feet

Winner: Runnin' Rocket, Bay Colt, by War Front out of Corps de Ballet, by Speightstown. Foaled Apr 06, 2021 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Pollock Farm & Hugh Owen

Owner: Pollock Farm

Trainer: Lynch, Brian

1 Claimed Horse(s): Runnin' Rocket New Trainer: Martin Drexler New Owner: TEC Racing (Elliott S. Logan)

Claiming Prices: 5 - Runnin' Rocket: \$35,000; 9 - Banded Rocket: \$35,000; 4 - Vamos Viejo: \$35,000; 8 - Highly Flammable: \$35,000; 3 - Jolly Boss: \$35,000; 6 - Power Attack: \$35,000; 1 - Icy Flavor: \$35,000; 7 - Masked Man: \$35,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Jam Session (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$297,922

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
5	Runnin' Rocket	4.00	2.80	2.40	\$1.00 Exacta	5-9	13.20	206,724
9	Banded Rocket		6.20	4.60	\$0.50 Trifecta	5-9-4	68.05	120,042
4	Vamos Viejo			6.80	\$0.10 Superfecta	5-9-4-8	67.08	80,566
					\$1.00 Daily Double	3-5	62.40	43,792
					\$1.00 Pick 3	6-3-5 (3 correct)	366.10	20,497

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin
5	Runnin' Rocket	7	5 ^{2 3/4}	4 ^{2 1/2}	4 ²	1 ¹
9	Banded Rocket	2	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}	2 ¹
4	Vamos Viejo	4	7 ^{3 3/4}	5 ³	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ²
8	Highly Flammable	8	8 ^{4 1/4}	6 ^{4 1/2}	6 ^{4 1/2}	4 ^{3 1/4}
3	Jolly Boss	6	6 ^{2 3/4}	7 ⁶	7 ^{5 1/2}	5 ^{4 3/4}
6	Power Attack	1	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}	6 ^{5 1/4}
1	Icy Flavor	5	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{2 1/2}	7 ^{6 1/2}
7	Masked Man	3	4 ^{1 3/4}	8 ^{6 1/2}	8 ⁸	8 ^{10 1/4}

Trainers: 5 - Lynch, Brian; 9 - O'Connell, Kathleen; 4 - Breen, Kelly; 8 - Drexler, Martin; 3 - Joseph, Jr., Saffie; 6 - Gallegos, Jose; 1 - Orseno, Joseph; 7 - Sweezey, J.

Owners: 5 - Pollock Farm; 9 - Frank Fletcher Racing Operations, Inc. and CaSal Stables, LLC; 4 - M and W Stables LLC; 8 - TEC Racing (Elliott S. Logan); 3 - Winners Circle Partners XII; 6 - Amaty Racing Stables; 1 - Donald R. Dizney LLC and Strauss, William; 7 - Starry Night Racing;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

RUNNIN' ROCKET raced off the pace four wide, continued on the left lead in the lane, closed outside and was up in deep stretch. BANDED ROCKET dueled two wide, edged ahead in midstretch and was caught late. VAMOS VIEJO bumped at the start, raced off the pace two wide and ran on to gain the show. HIGHLY FLAMMABLE raced well back five wide and had a mild rally. JOLLY BOSS was bumped between foes at the start, raced two wide and never threatened. POWER ATTACK dueled at the rail to midstretch and tired. ICY FLAVOR bumped at the start, chased the pace inside, angled three wide early on the turn and faded in the lane. MASKED MAN chased the pace three wide between foes, steadied near the five-sixteenths marker and had no further bids.



[Video Race Replay](#)

GULFSTREAM PARK - March 22, 2025 - Race 11

MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT - Thoroughbred

(INCLUDES UP TO \$5,000 FBIF) FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD. Weight, 118 lbs. (If deemed inadvisable to run this race over the turf course, it will be run on the Tapeta Course at One Mile and One Sixteenth) (Rail at 45 feet).

Distance: One And One Sixteenth Miles On The Turf **Current Track Record:** (Inchcape - 1:38.10 - March 7, 2015)

Purse: \$94,000

Includes: \$14,000 FTTHA-FOA

Includes: \$5,000 FTBOA - FL TB Owner Brdr Assoc Fund

Available Money: \$94,000

Value of Race: \$70,000 1st \$42,000, 2nd \$13,300, 3rd \$6,300, 4th \$2,800, 5th \$700, 6th \$700, 7th \$700, 8th \$700, 9th \$700, 10th \$700, 11th \$700, 12th \$700

Weather: Clear, 73° **Track:** Firm

Off at: 5:59 **Start:** Good for all except 8,9,10 **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
15Feb25 ⁴ GP ⁶	3	A. P. Kid (Jaramillo, Emisael)	118 L	3	1	2 ^{1/2}	2 ¹	2 ^{1 1/2}	1 ²	1 ^{2 1/2}	2.80*	chase,2p,kick clear
22Feb25 ¹² GP ⁴	6	Golden Channel (Bravo, Joe)	118 L b	6	2	4 ^{1/2}	4 ¹	4 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Nose}	5.50	stalk,3p,improved late
4Jan25 ¹ GP ⁸	9	Thirteen Colonies (Ruiz, Jorge)	118 L	9	10	7 ^{1/2}	7 ²	5 ^{1/2}	5 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	15.90	bmp brk,3-4p,late gn
22Feb25 ⁹ GP ⁴	10	Dawn Dragon (Vasquez, Miguel)	118 L b	10	9	8 ²	8 ³	6 ^{3 1/2}	6 ¹	4 ²	18.80	bmp brk,5p2nd,lt gaini
2Mar25 ¹¹ GP ³	7	Buzz Rocket (Davis, Dylan)	118 L b	7	11	10 ³	10 ¹⁰	9 ²	7 ⁴	5 ²	4.70	2p1st,4p2nd,improved
2Jan25 ⁹ GP ⁶	5	Grim Reaper (Maragh, Rajiv)	119 L b	5	3	5 ²	5 ^{1/2}	3 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	6 ⁶	28.80	track,2p,wkn
15Feb25 ⁴ GP ⁹	11	Hope's Alive (Lopez, Paco)	118 L b	11	6	1 ³	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{Head}	4 ^{Head}	7 ^{1/2}	34.00	led,svd gnd,faded
21Dec24 ⁶ GP ⁵	12	Egyptian (Reyes, Leonel)	118 L	12	7	6 ^{Head}	6 ^{Head}	8 ^{Head}	8 ⁶	8 ⁸	4.90	inside,3p,outkicked
---	8	Orator (Zayas, Edgard)	118 L b	8	8	9 ³	9 ^{1/2}	10 ²⁰	10 ⁷	9 ^{1 1/2}	17.10	bmp brk,2p,no kick
28Dec24 ⁵ GP ¹²	2	Moreperfectunion (Panic, Luca)	118 L	2	4	3 ¹	3 ^{1/2}	7 ^{Head}	9 ^{1/2}	10 ^{8 3/4}	8.00	track,2p2nd,tired
---	1	Weaponized (Gonzalez, Edwin)	118 L b	1	5	11 ⁸	11 ¹⁰	11 ²⁵	11 ²⁵	11 ^{23 3/4}	14.60	svd gnd,empty
8Feb25 ⁷ TAM ⁷	4	McCorvey (Alvarado, Junior)	118 L b	4	12	12	12	12	12	12	20.60	svd gnd,no factor

Fractional Times: 22.50 45.89 1:09.25 1:33.29 **Final Time:** 1:39.42

Split Times: (23:39) (23:36) (24:04) (6:13)

Run-Up: 52 feet **Temporary Rail:** 45 feet

Winner: A. P. Kid, Dark Bay or Brown Colt, by [Honor A. P.](#) out of Lady Mamba, by War Front. Foaled Mar 06, 2022 in Kentucky.



Winner's sire standing at

Breeder: Parks Investment Group, LLC

Owner: Donegal Racing

Trainer: Pletcher, Todd

Scratched Horse(s): Giftedbydesign (Also-Eligible)

Total WPS Pool: \$476,310

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool	Carryover
3	A. P. Kid	7.60	4.20	3.40	\$1.00 Exacta	3-6	21.60	381,016	
6	Golden Channel		5.60	4.00	\$0.50 Trifecta	3-6-9	94.95	210,438	
9	Thirteen Colonies			8.20	\$0.10 Superfecta	3-6-9-10	190.35	123,685	
					\$1.00 Daily Double	5-3	21.80	95,837	
					\$1.00 Pick 3	3-5-3 (3 correct)	323.80	89,862	
					\$3.00 Pick 3	TROPICAL TURF: 2-3-3 (3 correct)	7,221.60	65,428	
					\$0.50 Pick 4	6-3-2/5-3/13 (4 correct)	1,379.40	186,268	
					\$0.50 Pick 5	2-6-3-2/5-3/13 (5 correct)	13,895.25	327,024	
					\$0.20 Pick 6 Jackpot	1-2-6-3-2/5-3/13 (6 correct)	13,647.16	121,856	29,244
					\$1.00 Super High Five	3-6-9-10-7	2,595.50	6,333	

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
3	A. P. Kid	1	2 ³	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{Head}	1 ²	1 ^{2 1/2}
6	Golden Channel	2	4 ^{4 1/2}	4 ³	4 ^{1 3/4}	2 ²	2 ^{2 1/2}
9	Thirteen Colonies	10	7 ⁷	7 ^{4 1/2}	5 ^{3 1/4}	5 ^{2 3/4}	3 ^{2 1/2}
10	Dawn Dragon	9	8 ^{7 1/2}	8 ^{6 1/2}	6 ^{3 3/4}	6 ^{3 1/4}	4 ³
7	Buzz Rocket	11	10 ^{12 1/2}	10 ¹⁰	9 ^{7 1/2}	7 ^{4 1/4}	5 ⁵
5	Grim Reaper	3	5 ⁵	5 ⁴	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{2 1/2}	6 ⁷
11	Hope's Alive	6	1 ³	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{Head}	4 ^{2 1/2}	7 ¹³
12	Egyptian	7	6 ⁷	6 ^{4 1/2}	8 ^{7 1/4}	8 ^{3 1/4}	8 ^{13 1/2}
8	Orator	8	9 ^{9 1/2}	9 ^{9 1/2}	10 ^{9 1/2}	10 ^{14 3/4}	9 ^{21 1/2}
2	Moreperfectunion	4	3 ^{3 1/2}	3 ^{2 1/2}	7 ^{7 1/4}	9 ^{14 1/4}	10 ²³
1	Weaponized	5	11 ^{15 1/2}	11 ²⁰	11 ^{29 1/2}	11 ^{21 3/4}	11 ^{31 3/4}
4	McCorvey	12	12 ^{23 1/2}	12 ³⁰	12 ^{54 1/2}	12 ^{46 3/4}	12 ^{55 1/2}


Trainers: 3 - Pletcher, Todd; 6 - Weaver, George; 9 - Antonacci, Philip; 10 - Mott, William; 7 - D'Angelo, Jose; 5 - Orseno, Joseph; 11 - Kelly, Blake; 12 - Walsh, Brendan; 8 - McGaughey III, Claude; 2 - Abreu, Jorge; 1 - Cox, Brad; 4 - Mott, William

Owners: 3 - Donegal Racing; 6 - Gatsas Stables and R. A. Hill Stable; 9 - Lindy Farms; 10 - Silvertown Hill LLC; 7 - Mad Dog Racing, Norman Rader And David A Bernsen LLC; 5 - D. J. Stable LLC; 11 - Brett Kelly; 12 - Trade Winds Farm; 8 - Claiborne Farm and Wilson, Jr., Peter Anderson; 2 - Parkland Thoroughbreds; 1 - N Theory Racing; 4 - Grandview Equine, LNJ Foxwoods and Whisper Hill Farm LLC;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

A. P. KID raced in the two path around the first turn, chased the leader on the outside up the backstretch, began a bid from the two path coming around the far turn and kicked clear in the lane. GOLDEN CHANNEL raced in the three path around the first turn, stalked the pace setter on the outside up the backstretch, came around the far turn still in the three path and improved position in late stretch. THIRTEEN COLONIES bumped with the horses to either

side leaving the gate, raced in the three path early, settled in the middle of the pack on the outside for the run up the backstretch, swung out to the four path coming around the second turn, began a bid entering the stretch and gained ground late. DAWN DRAGON bumped with the horses to her inside at the start, raced in the two path around the first bend, settled in the middle of the pack on the inside for the run up the backstretch, began to move up while racing in the five path around the second turn and gained ground late. BUZZ ROCKET bumped mildly with the horse to his outside leaving the gate, raced in the two path around the first turn, continued up the backstretch off the pace, came around the far bend in the four path and improved position in the lane. GRIM REAPER raced in the two path early, tracked the leader on the inside up the backstretch, continued around the far turn still in the two path and weakened in the stretch. HOPE'S ALIVE saved ground around the first turn, opened up on the field racing up the backstretch, dueled while saving ground around the far turn and faded in the lane. EGYPTIAN raced in the three path around the first bend, settled in the middle of the pack on the inside for the run up the backstretch, continued around the far turn still in the three path and was outkicked in the stretch. ORATOR bumped with the horses to his outside at the break, raced off the pace in the two path around the first turn and up the backstretch, came around the far bend still in the two path and showed no kick. MOREPERFECTUNION saved ground early, tracked the leader on the inside up the backstretch, dropped back while racing in the two path around the far turn and tired in the lane. WEAPONIZED saved ground at the back of the pack through the opening half mile, continued to save ground far back coming around the second turn and was empty in the stretch. MCCORVEY saved ground the entire way around the oval, trailing far behind the field throughout and was never a factor.

 Denotes OBS Graduate

Total Attendance: 0

Handle: \$10,185,520

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.